

Herbert G. Grey, OSB # 810250  
4800 SW Griffith Drive, Suite 320  
Beaverton, Oregon 97005-8716  
Telephone: (503) 641-4908  
Email: herb@greylaw.org

Gene C. Schaerr, DC Bar # 416368\*  
Email: gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Nicholas Miller, MI Bar# P70694\*  
Email: nmiller@schaerr-jaffe.com

Joshua J. Prince, DC Bar # 1685532\*  
Email: jprince@schaerr-jaffe.com  
Schaerr | Jaffe LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 787-1060

\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor  
Council for Christian Colleges &  
Universities*

Kristen K. Waggoner, OSB # 067077  
*Lead Counsel*

Email: kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman, GA Bar # 188810\*

Email: dcortman@ADFlegal.org

Ryan J. Tucker, AZ Bar # 034382\*

Email: rtucker@ADFlegal.org

Mark A. Lippelmann, AZ Bar # 036553\*

Email: mlippelmann@ADFlegal.org

Alliance Defending Freedom

15100 N. 90<sup>th</sup> Street

Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

Telephone: (480) 444-0020

\* Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Defendants-Intervenors  
Western Baptist College d/b/a Corban  
University, William Jessup University  
and Phoenix Seminary*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

Eugene Division

ELIZABETH HUNTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
et al.,

Defendants,

No. 6:21-CV-00474-AA

DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS'  
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

v.

COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN  
COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,  
WESTERN BAPTIST COLLEGE d/b/a  
CORBAN UNIVERSITY, WILLIAM  
JESSUP UNIVERSITY, AND  
PHOENIX SEMINARY,

Defendants-Intervenors.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

MOTION ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I.    The Court should dismiss the Amended Complaint for lack of jurisdiction because Plaintiffs lack standing..... 3

        A.    The Department of Education does not make distinctions on the basis of gender or sexuality, and thus has not caused Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries. .... 5

        B.    The Department cannot require the Christian schools to modify their religious identity, beliefs, and codes, and thus a favorable ruling cannot redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries..... 6

    II.   The Court should dismiss the Amended Complaint for failure to join necessary parties. .... 7

        A.    The religious schools named in the Amended Complaint are necessary parties. .... 9

        B.    It would not be feasible to join many of the necessary parties because the Court lacks personal jurisdiction over them..... 12

        C.    The action cannot, in fairness, proceed without the named religious schools. .... 14

    III.  The Court should dismiss the Amended Complaint because Plaintiffs fail to state any viable claim. .... 16

        A.    Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the APA..... 16

        B.    Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Establishment Clause..... 20

        C.    Plaintiffs fail to state an Equal Protection claim..... 24

        D.    Plaintiffs fail to state a Substantive Due Process claim..... 28

        E.    Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the First Amendment or RFRA..... 29

        F.    Plaintiffs fail to state any claim because Title IX forbids discrimination based on sex, not sexual orientation or gender identity..... 30

    IV.  The Amended Complaint cannot state any claim for relief because the Title IX religious exemption is affirmatively required. .... 33

        A.    The Free Exercise Clause requires the religious exemption. .... 33

        B.    RFRA requires the religious exemption. .... 35

|                                |  |    |
|--------------------------------|--|----|
| C.                             | The Free Speech Clause requires the religious exemption. ....    | 36 |
| D.                             | Schools’ association rights require the religious exemption..... | 38 |
| E.                             | The Establishment Clause requires the religious exemption. ....  | 38 |
| CONCLUSION.....                |  | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... |  | 41 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....    |  | 42 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Able v. United States</i> ,<br>155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....   | 26     |
| <i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society<br/>International, Inc.</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....  | 37     |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....  | 5      |
| <i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....  | 22, 23 |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....  | 38     |
| <i>Arver v. United States</i> ,<br>245 U.S. 366 (1918) .....   | 23     |
| <i>Ball v. Massanari</i> ,<br>254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001) .....   | 25     |
| <i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....   | 29, 30 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....   | 32, 33 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....  | 38     |
| <i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> ,<br>928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991) .....                      | 14     |
| <i>Cook v. Gates</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....  | 26     |
| <i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day<br/>Saints v. Amos</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... | passim |
| <i>County of Fresno v. Andrus</i> ,<br>622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir.1980) .....   | 11     |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....  | 2      |
| <i>Droz v. Commissioner of IRS</i> ,<br>48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) .....   | 23     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> ,<br>400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) .....  | 8, 12      |
| <i>Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> ,<br>883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... | 15         |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....                                     | 2, 38      |
| <i>Fed. Communications Commission v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....                    | 17         |
| <i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 149 (1978) .....   | 29         |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....  | passim     |
| <i>Gallinger v. Beccera</i> ,<br>898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018) .....   | 24         |
| <i>Gillette v. United States</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....  | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....  | 31         |
| <i>Harrison v. Kernan</i> ,<br>971 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020) .....   | 25         |
| <i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....   | 27         |
| <i>Honig v. Doe</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....   | 31         |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....                     | 26         |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....               | 38         |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....                                    | 12         |
| <i>Ipsl LLC v. College of Mount Saint Vincent</i> ,<br>383 F.Supp.3d 1128 (D. Or. 2019) .....                          | 13         |
| <i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> ,<br>926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....  | 26         |
| <i>Kong v. Scully</i> ,<br>341 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) .....   | 23         |

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 36

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 38

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 22

*Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 5

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corporation*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 31

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 4

*Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity*,  
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir.1990) ..... 8, 10

*Manhattan Community Access Corporation v. Halleck*,  
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019) ..... 29

*Martinez v. Clark County, Nevada*,  
846 F. Supp. 2d 1131 (D. Nev. 2012) ..... 10

*Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary*,  
2020 WL 630546 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2020)..... 18

*McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 28

*Natal v. Christian and Missionary Alliance*,  
878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 39

*New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira*,  
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) ..... 31

*Ordonez v. United States*,  
680 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) ..... 26

*Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Community of the Bishop Colony v. City of  
Los Angeles*,  
637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Parsons v. Del Norte County*,  
728 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 27

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 31

*Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 25, 26

*Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972) ..... 36

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 36

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982) ..... 30

*Richenberg v. Perry*,  
97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 26

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 38

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 36

*Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.*,  
374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Shermoen v. United States*,  
982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*SmithKline Beecham Corporation v. Abbott Laboratories*,  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 26

*Sperring v. LLR, Inc.*,  
995 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 9

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 4

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 34

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 2

*Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Runyon*,  
320 F.R.D. 245 (D. Or. 2017) ..... 10

*Walz v. Tax Commission of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970) ..... 23

*Ward v. Apple Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 9



*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 4

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 28

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 4

*Williams v. Attorney General of Alabama*,  
378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 29

*Williams v. California*,  
764 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 24

*Witt v. Department of Air Force*,  
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 28, 29

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 36

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952) ..... 23

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... passim

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000..... 29, 35, 36

42 U.S.C. §1988..... 15

**Other Authorities**

7 C. Wright & A. Miller,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure* ..... 8

Douglas Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original  
Understanding of the Establishment Clause*,  
81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006) ..... 23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) ..... 7, 9

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106..... 16, 27, 31, 33

45 C.F.R. § 86..... 32

August Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020)..... 17, 18

November Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 59916 (Sept. 23, 2020) ..... 19
